9. Based upon the all of the above, the Court finds that the 

plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (doc. 14) should be, and

hereby is, granted, and judgment should be granted to the

plaintiff, and against the defendant, in the total amount of

Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-One and 69/100 Dollars

($14,531.69) , with interest accruing at the post-judgment rate of2

.34% per annum until paid.  

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/ JIMM LARRY HENDREN          

JIMM LARRY HENDREN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

The total as of the date of judgment is calculated pursuant to the figures provided in the2